No. 4-1(37)/2018-PT
Government of India
Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change
Project Tiger Division

B-1 Wing, 7" Floor,
Pt. Deendayal ‘Antyodaya’ Bhawan,
CGO Complex, Lodhi Road,
New Delhi-110003.
Email: aigl-ntca@nic.in
Tel (EPABX): 011-2436 7837-42
Fax: 011 — 2436 7836
Dated the 4™ July, 2018
To,
The Pay & Accounts Officer,
Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change,
New Delhi.

Sub:  Centrally Sponsored Plan Scheme ‘Project Tiger’ Administrative Approval for funds
release to Bandipur Tiger Reserve, Karnataka during 2018-19 -reg.

Sir,

I'am directed to convey the administrative approval of the competent authority to the continuance
of the Scheme ‘Project Tiger’ in Bandipur Tiger Reserve, Karnataka at the cost of Rs. 1291.42 Lakhs
(Rupees One thousand Two hundred N inety One lakhs Forty Two thousand only) as per details given
in the table at Annexure. Of the total cost of the Scheme, Rs. 756.97 Lakhs (Rupees Seven hundred
Fifty Six lakhs Ninety Seven thousand only) being the recurring cost of the scheme will be shared on
50:50 basis by the Government of India and Government of Karnataka. The remaining cost of the
scheme will be treated as 60% Central Assistance by the Government of India and 40% assistance
by the State Government of Karnataka.

Z, [ am also directed to convey the sanction of the President to the payment and release of an amount
of Rs. 494.70 lakhs (Rupees Four hundred Ninety Four lakhs Seventy thousand only) as the 1%
installment of Central Share towards the Grants-in-aid to Government of Karnataka during the current
financial year 2018-19. The balance amount of the Central Assistance will be released in due course after

3, The grants-in-aid will be regulated in accordance with the provisions contained in the
memorandum of the Centrally Sponsored Project Tiger Scheme. The Grants-in-Aid is also subject to the
Chapter 9 of the General Financial Rules 2017, as amended from time to time, read with the Government
of India’s decision incorporated there-under, and any other guidelines which may be issued in this regard,
and in particular to the following conditions:-

(1) All relevant information and documents/certificates as required under GFR 209(I) have been
received.

(1)  The pattern of assistance of rules governing such grants-in-aid have received the approval of
the Ministry of Finance, as required under Government of India decision No. (1) under DFPR-
Rules 20.

(i)  Terms and conditions of the service of the employees employed in the Bandipur Tiger
Reserve under the Project Tiger Scheme are not higher than those applicable to similar
categories of employees of Central Government and where it is not in accordance with above,

I "Q 1



(iv)
(v)

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)
(ix)
(%)

(xi)
(xi1)

(xiii)

(xiv)

(xv)

(xvi)
(xvii)

(xviii)

(xix)

(xx)
(xx1)
(xxii)
(xxiii)

the relaxation of Ministry of Finance have beer obtained for such discrepancies as required
under GFR 230(12)(I).

Assets acquired wholly or substantially out of Government Grants shall not be disposed off
without obtaining the prior approval of the sanctioning authority of Grants-in-aid.

The Government of Karnataka agrees to make reservations for Scheduled Castes and
Scheduled Tribes or OBC in the posts or services under its control on the lines indicated by
Govt. of India.

The accounts of the Bandipur Tiger Reserve shall be audited by C&AG or by any person
authorized by him on his behalf in accordance with the provisions laid down in Section 14 of
the C&AG (DPC) Act, 1972 as amended from time to time.

The accounts of the Project Tiger Scheme shall be open for inspection by the sanctioning
authority and audit, both by the Comptroller & Auditor General of India under the provision of
C&AG (DPC) Act, 1972 and internal audit party by the Principal Accounts Office of the
Ministry whenever it is called upon.

The Utilization Certificate against the earlier funds released under Grants-in-aid have been
received and accepted by the competent authority.

Government of Karnataka in respect of Bandipur Tiger Reserve may furnish their
performance-cum-achievement report on or before 31.3.2019.

Bandipur Tiger Reserve will spend Grants-in-aid exclusively in pursuance of the objectives
envisaged in rules/memorandum of the Centrally Sponsored ‘Project Tiger Scheme’ and for the
purpose it is being sanctioned.

Grants-in-aid to Government of Karnataka is subject to the Economy Instructions issued
from time to time by the Ministry of Finance or by the Competent Authority.

Grants-in-aid shall be utilized before the end of the current financial year 2018-19 and unspent
balance, if any, will be refunded by Government of Karnataka to the Govt. of India.
Government of Karnataka in respect of Bandipur Tiger Reserve will maintain a separate
account and will present their annual accounts in the standard format as required under GFR
230(5).

Grants-in-aid shall be utilized for Bandipur Tiger Reserve strictly as per the Memorandum of
Understanding (MOU) between the Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change,
acting through the National Tiger Conservation Authority, Field Director (Bandipur Tiger
Reserve) and Government of Karnataka.

Monitorable outcomes on the item of works contained in the sanction letter both in physical
and financial terms are required to be furnished in the monthly report regularly. Compliance
status on Tripartite Memorandum of Understanding is required before submission of additional
or ensuing year’s Annual Plan of Operation (APO).

The expenditure should be limited to the amount released and in no case should be done in
anticipation of further release by the Ministry.

The payments of daily wagers should be done through account transfer / account payee
Cheques only duly linked with Aadhar Number.

It may please be ensured that there is no duplication of nature and items of work being
proposed in the same area under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Project Tiger and other
Centrally Sponsored Schemes such as Project Elephant, Eco-development and IDWH Schemes
ete.

The cost estimates worked out by the Field Director should be based on approved schedule of
rates of the State Government, with due approval of the competent authority.

Approval of the competent authority be obtained and acceptance of UC may be ensured by PD.
The expenditure is incurred as per the allocation of funds.

Payments are made by bank transfer and no cash payment is to be made.

GFR is followed by implementing agency alongwith the economic instructions issued by
Government of India from time to time.



(xxiv) Satellite photo with date and latitude and longitude nodes after completion of work depicting
the work carried out before and after the work.

(xxv) Evidence of deposit of TDS/Service Tax in case of contract payment and CST in case of
leviable goods are sent along with UC.

(xxvi) In case of employment through contract, copy of PF & ESI contributions of employees shall be
obtained wherever applicable.

(xxvii) All measurable outcome of this grant must be mentioned in the sanction order and UC s to be
submitted as prescribed in GFR 2017 — Form GFR 12-C.

(xxviii)If the implementing agency does not use the fund for the purpose for which it was given, it has
to refund the same with interest.

(xxix) There should not be any overlapping of activities under the projects with the activities of
ongoing schemes under CSS/CS/State Government Scheme.

(xxx) The sanction order must mention measurable physical parameters and all measurable
parameters are to be adhered to.

(xxxi) The fixed asset created out of this grant shall not be disposed off without concurrence of this
Ministry,

(xxxii) A separate bank account shall be opened for the purpose and the account shall be open for
audit by Central Government or C&AG.

(xxxiii)All guidelines under the project is to be followed scrupulously.,

(xxxiv)The UC with physical progress report and satellite photo with physical deliverable with date
and latitude — longitude coordinates before and after completion of work be obtained of each
tiger reserve and uploaded on the website of the implementing agency as well as the Ministry
for public access.

(xxxv) The measurable outcome under the project (quantified) in terms of number of tigers in tiger
Teserve, eco-tourism in tiger reserve, “oage decrease in man-animal conflict etc., may also be
submitted in the progress report,

4, As the annual budget of the Scheme is approved by the Central Government, the Government of
Karnataka is not required to furnish bond and sureties, in accordance with the Ministry of Finance Q.M.
No. 14(1)-EII (A)/64 dated 23.6.1965.

5. The payment sanctioned above s provisional and is subject to the adjustment on the basis of the
audited figures of expenditure. Other terms and conditions of the payment are as under:

(a) The grant is in accordance with the pattern of financial assistance approved by the Ministry
of Finance.

(b) The grant sanctioned is subject to the adjustment on the basis of the terms and conditions
approving the scheme.

6. No deviation from the approved items of expenditure as cnumerated in the annexure shall be made
without prior concurrence of the Government of India. The guidelines of National Tiger Conservation

) In accordance with the revised procedure, the Central Accounts Section, Reserve Bank of India,

8. The expenditure involved will be met from within the Sanctioned Budget Grants of Centrally

Sponsored Project Tiger Scheme under Demand No. 27, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate



Change, Major Head 3601 — Grants-in-aid to the State Governments, 3601.06 — Centrally Sponsored
Schemes (Sub Major Head), 3601.06.101- Central Assistance/Share (Minor Head), 3601.06.101.02-
Integrated Development of Wildlife Habitats (Sub-Head), 02.01-Project Tiger (Detailed Head).
3601.06.101.02.01.31- Grants-in-aid General for the year 2018-19 (Plan).

9. This issues under the powers delegated to the Ministry and with the concurrence of Integrated
Finance Division vide Dy. No. 109215/AS&FA (PG) dated 3.7.2018.

Yours faithfully,
]
2
(Raja Ram Singh)
Assistant Inspector General of Forests, NTCA

Copy to:-
L The Secretary (Forests), Govt. of Karnataka. A copy of the detailed sanction letter issued by

the State Government in respect of this scheme for 2018-19 may kindly be furnished to this

Ministry immediately.

The Secretary (Finance), Govt. of Karnataka.

The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests / Chief Wildlife Warden, Govt. of Karnataka,

The Field Director, Bandipur Tiger Reserve, Karnataka.

The Accountant General, Karnataka.

The Director of Audit, Scientific Department, AGCR Building, IP Estate, New Delhi.

The AIG, NTCA Regional Office, Bangalore.

Forest Finance Division, MoEF&CC, New Delhi.

Plan Finance Division (PF-1I), Ministry of Finance, New Delhi.

0.  Guard file/Spare copies.

SOPNAL A WD

(RajE Rk Singh)

Assistant Inspector General of Forests, NTCA



Annexure
BANDIPUR TIGER RESERVE KARNATAKA
ANNUAL PLAN OF OPERATION 2018-19

Non-Recurring (Core + Buffer)

pr— Current Finangial Year
o Para No. CSS |Para No. No. of Items Tolal (Finangial i
R i PT Guidelines | TCp | ™ecsed [T, % o Subitem Detais | Unit Price (Rs,) |  Targe) L Hheticedon
Target) (Rs. in lakhs)
Buffer Area: To 1.000 conducling of
carry out vaczinalion programmes Proposed  to conducting  of
prophylactic lolocal cattles against vaccinalion programmes to logal
Eco-Development fimmunization of 16.10 7621 [150 1.00 faot and mouth and other [3,00,000,00 3.00 catties agains! faol and mouth ang
fcattle in and communicable dissases * pther communicabie diseases in
arcund Tigar 3,00,000.00 = adjacent villages of tiger reserve
Reserve, 3,00,000.00
Core Area:
Eslablishing and 1.000 Establishment of
mainienance of (Chowkie at Proposed chowkies are essential to
existing patrolling SoradahallaGate of 11.748026, monitor the illegal entry of vehicles
RIS o B8 1031 12500 100 Moolefols Range*  [400000.000 400 bg ag1an inside the Tiger Reserve situaled in
Ed deployment of tmmou.mo = NH 766 (212),
mp labourers for 00000.000
patrolling. |
The Gundre Range is situaled
adjacent lo Kabini reservoir 14 Kms
back water and adjacent o Kerala
border. To centrol and manitorin,
- [CoreArea; 1.000 Purchase of Motor the flegal aciivites from Keraly
Anti-Poaching Procurementof  [16.1.14 7.3.1 14.00 1.00 Beal * 650000.000 = 50000.000 6.50 side in Kabini back water area The
vehicles, boals eic 650000.000 exising molor boat 75 old ‘ona
Hence it is proposed ta purchase
new boat by Replacing the existing
molor boat,
Separats STPF wing is working in
Nagarahole and Bandipur Tiger,
Reserve and fotal strangth of the
STPE Unil is as below, ACF,
Sanctioned 1, Working 0, RFO
Gire Aroa: Sanctioned 3, Working 0, Dy RFO)
Providin éu it Sanctioned 18 Warking 14, Forest
Wi rgser'jﬁ_s 1.000 Salary and other Guards Sanctioned 63 Working 59,
torhrgisi sl allowance lo STRF Forest  Watcher Sanctioned 30
Anti-Poaching | % EISEG: amming e ( 4 102 (30000  |1.00 vorking In Tiger Reserve (3,00,00,000.00 300.00 Working 28, Caretaker Sanclioned
an ."*‘lﬂ.*rc.”'"g * 3,00,00,000.00 = 1 Working 1, Total sanctioned
gfjlg';ﬁuff;m 3,00,00,000.00 Strength 118Working 102 During
(STPF) the year the Govt. of Karnataka has
} implement  the  new pay
commission by enhancing 30% of
lhe hike in present salary, in view
f this an amount of Rs, 400.00
Lakh required for salary and
lowances of the staff.
4€.00 A. Engaging of
taily wage labourers
from 01-04-2018 to 31- a8y lo day prolection and office
03-2019 on daily wages ks in range level are very much
in Bandipur Tigar essenlial, since there js pg
Reserve. 1. Driver-10 |sanctioned post for these works.
Nos 1277500.00 2. Wrls The amount includes employer|
Opfr - 6 Nos 76650000 coniribution of EPF, ESI, servicel
Deployment of 3. compuler aperator -6 charges & GST 2 per the
i . ocal work force for Nos 799350.00 4. Lit prevailing  rules, Since,  Ihe
jAnti-Poaching patroliing/surveillg 19 134 19649 o700 Asst6 Nos. 79935000 5, |+ 78.000.00 5369 payment of wages to daily wage
nce Kavadi-5 Nos 520500.00 abourers oulsourced for the year
6. Night walchman-2 Nos 2018-19. (13.16% EPF, 4.75% ES;,
248200.00 B, STPF 1. 5% Service Charges, 18% G8T)
Drivers-7 Nas 89425000 The Rales adapled for paymen! of]
2, Comp. Opetr-1 No Wages as per the sanclion rate by
133225.00 3. Asst Cook- lhe PCCF {HoFF}, Bangalore videl
d Nos 3,30,480.00 slier No. BI/BUDICR-25/201 7-18
1,78,000.00= daled 19-04-2018,
83,66,000.00
14,000 Construction of 11.80319,  [Bandipur Tiger Reserve is having|
Causeways, Checkdams, 76.368050 1040.00 Kms of Protection Roads
| Cora Area: Culverts and el 1, 11.81083, and Tourism roads, in halla and
' A Varanchi halla near 7640768 |Nala portions of lhese  roads
Strengthening Er_ealrc-n of 16.2.5 10.3.2.1 [20.00 14.00 basavanahally oirge of [259000.000 35.00 1166372 loond ru?:?iun ¥ i o
ridges. AM Gudi Rangs 2. 7684508 check dams across halla porfions
Varanchihalla of AM Gudi 1167067,  Jof the protection roads  for
J Rannge 3. Bysanapura 76.85208  |perambulation and patrolling works

-



hzlla of Bandipur Range
4. 5. Honnuratti gadde of
GS Betta Range B.
Kebbekore at Hedlyala
Range 7. Nigallikere al
Hediyala Range 8.
Katihalla of Kundukere
Range 9. Sundathalhalla
of Kundukere Range 10.
Kusthihalla of Maddur
Fange 11. Siganabetia
halla of Maddur Range
12. Matlimaradahalla of
Moolehole Range 13.
avinamaradahalla of
Moolehole Range 14,
Jenubarehalla of Molivur
Fange 15.
Ramanaikanahalia of
Woliyur Range 16.
F.ajanakatte of Omkara
Range 17
Thavalanarehalla of
Omkara Range 18,
Havugalla halla of
Gundre Range 19.
Hosakerehalla of N.
Gegur Range *
250000.000

11.81357,
76.43373
11.90283,
76.50137
11.66789,
76.71000
11.64455,
76.70204
11.788135,
76.52536
11,79332,
76.53788
11.69714,
76.46311
11.85287,
76.36262
11.84864,
76.56361
11.84083,
76.21306

for round the year lo make use of]
Ipatrolling roads the construction of
leauseway are essential,

Sirengthening

Core Area:
iCreation of fire
walch tower, efc.

16.24

7.3.26

015.00

3.00

2.000 Censtruction of
Fire Walch towers 1.
Ekkonabetta of Omkara
Rege 2. Hirehalla
Dznadadar D Line of
Moliyur Range *
5,00,000.00=
12,00,000.00

6,00,000.00

12.00

11.83814,
76.56372

11.85716,
76.38103

Construction of walch lowers in the
peak places is essential to monitor
lhe foresl fires during the fire
lseason and all so to helpful fo
monitoring  the day to  day
Iperambulation and patrolling works.

Research and
field equipment

Core Area: Day lo
|day monitoring of
wild animals

16.7

1B.4

0.0

60.00

60.000 Procurement of
(Camera and other
equipments for phase |V

monitoring during 2019, * 23,000.00
23000.000 =
2300000.000

13.80

There are 600 no of grids are fixed
by lhe NTCA for the Phase IV
Estimalion of Tigers. Presenlly we
are having B00 Mos of Cameras.
Hence, the existing cameras
availabla in the Tiger Reserve are
not sufficisnt to Phase [V
monitoring  of  Tigers.  Hence
addifional procurement is required.

Project Allowance

Core Area:
Provision of
Project Allowance
to staff (all
categories) of
Project Tiger
(providing project
allowanca to
Ministerial staffis
& naw component)
(non recurring).
Separate for al
|categories. See
from guide lines

16.15

134

40.52

1.00

|Canservator of Forests

1.000 A. Project
Allowance to Tiger
Reserve Officials & staff
2. Addl, Principal Chief

(Project Tiger)-Rs.
2000/month-1Mo Rs.
24000 b. Conservator of
Forests and Direcler -
Rs. 2000/monih-1Ne Rs.
24000 . Assistant
Conservator of Foresls-
Rs.1300/month- 3Nos
Rs. 456800.00 .
Velerinary Doclor-Rs.
1300/month - 1N Rs,
15600.00 e. Range
Forest Officers-Rs.
1000/monlth - 13Nos Rs,
45600.00 . Ministerial
Staff-Rs. 700imonth -
14MNes Rs. 117600.00
Dalayath/Peon-Rs.
700/month - 8Nos Rs.
67200.00 h. Deputy
Range Forest Officer-Rs.
900/month -13Nos Rs.
140400.00 1. Forest
IGuard-Rs. 700imonth -
107Nos Rs. 898800.00 |
Forest Watcher-Rs.
T00/menth - 48Nos Rs.
1403200.00 k. Driver-Rs.
700fmaonth - TMos Rs.
8400.00 | Mahouths-Rs.
700/month - 12Nos Rs.
100800.00 m, Kawadi-
Rs. 700/month - 9Nos
Rs. 75600.00 n. Care

3572400.000

Taker-Rs. T00/monih -

35.72

Project allowance proposed lo all
the staff working in Tiger Reserve
and STPF for the year 2018-19,




TNos Rs. 58800.00 ¢.
Sweeper-Rs. 700/month -
1ha Rs. B40D.00 p.
Waler Cooli-Rs.
700/month - 4Nos Rs.
33600 q. Banglow
Walchman-Rs.
700/month - 2Nos Rs.
16800 Gardner-Rs.
700/month - 2Nos Rs.
16800 . Cleaner-Rs.
700fmonth - 1No R,
8400 5. Elephant
Jamedar-Rs, 700/monlh -
1No Rs. 8400, Laskar-
Rs. 70imonth - 2Nos
Rs. 16800 v.
Supernumarary D Group-
Rs. 700/month - 36Nos
Rs Rs. 302400.00 B.
Special Tiger Protection
Force working in
Bandipur Tiger Reserve
for ihe year 2017-18, a.
Assislant Conservator of
Foresls- 1 No
1XRs.1300%12 months-=
Rs. 15600.00 b. Range
Forest Officers-Rs.
1000/month- 03 Nos Rs.
36000.00 ¢. Deputy
Range Forest Officer-Rs.
900/month- 13Nos Rs.
128600.00 d. Forest
Guard-Rs. 700/month -
62Nos Rs, 520800 e,
Forest Waicher-Rs.
700/month - 27Nos Rs,
226800.00 Tolal Rs.
[928800.00 C. Buffer
|Areas under the conlrol
of Bandipur Tiger
Reserve (Nugu WLS and
Gundlupet Buffer Range)
. Range Forest Officer ?
2 Nes X Rs. 1000/month
X 12 months = 24000.00
b. Depuly Range Forest
Officer-Rs. 900imonth-
02 Nos Rs. 21600.00 c.
Forest Guard-Rs,
70C/month - 07Nos Rs.
58800.00 * 3572400.000
= 3572400.000

-

1402.000 Provision for
relion allowance to field
staff (Including Nugu
WLS and Gundlupet
Buffer Range)A, Fleld

(As per the guidelines and orders of

grcﬂr:g’oﬁi& o stelf working in Bandipur the NTCA proposed to provide|
Staff welfare aliowance to fielg |16-16 13.4 39.73 402.00 Tiger Reserve 7 379 Nos.|10320.000 4148 ration allowance fo field staff up to
2 B. Field slaff working in Dy Range Foras! Officer Laval @
STPF 2 108 Nos. C. Field Rale of B60.00/Month,
staff working in Buffer
rea ? 11 Nos. Total 402
Members X 0,1032/No *
10320.000=4148640.000
As  staff  welfare measures
- providing jerkins, uniforms  and
Cors Area: Supply i?;(}“?f Usi:f:;dﬁm s shoes to labourers warking in Anti-|
Staff welfare ol feld kil 16.16 1031 00 250,00 oic 1o APC Staff 2500.000 6.25 Poqching Camps are essential and
500,000 = 525000.000 it will be helpful to their day o day
) : perambulation works during raining
L season.
I Installation of solar pumps by,
2.000 Diilling of digging  borewell near by the
iy borewells and installation existing water holes ere essenial
&;ﬁ?&;amﬁ[ of Sclar power pumps 1, ;é;gggg filling of water from borewell to
Waler Works Kugluru mala kere of 2 water holes for providing water to
Development  JConsiructionof |16-29 229 [63.00 200 Moclehole Range 2, 500000.000 18.00 the wild animals in al the seasons,
“ Tank w;" Hand Varanchi APC of AM 11.77405, Ouring the year 2016-17-07 Nos of
F‘um;': ele )' Gutli Range * 7637413 solar pumps were installed and
&L 800000.000 = these are very useful for providing
1800000.000 the water to the wild animals,
Hence proposed during this year,
Total (Non-
Recurring): M4 J

&Fay;




Recurring (Core + Buffer)

r—— Curent Financial Year
" Para No. CS$S |Para No. o |No. of llems Tolal (Financial p—
Actey el PT Guidelines | TCP mlg,fsfd (Physical |  Subditem Detals | UnitFrice(Rs) |  Target) &S JusiReenion
Targel) (Rs. in lakhs)
The Bandipur Tiger Reserve having
an area of 102021 Sg. Kms
25,000 Purchase of fuel including buffer area and situaled
and petty repairs lo adjacent to Waynad WLS of Kerala
protection vehicles and Madumalai TR of Tamilnadu.
Mahindra scorpio-01, Regular vehicutar perambulation is
Mahindra Bolaro-03, being done. Hence, amounl is
Mahindra Thar-08, required for cost of fuel and service
Buffer Area: Mahindra Invedar-03, icharges and minor repair works {0
Msintenance of t“::"ﬁ'(':fé? Jf?gb%?an soq [109000.000 the protection vehicles.
Swengihening  |VoNicles (Gypsy., 158 7321 12500 %600 |- 2500000.000 30.00
Jeep, Truck, - 00,000,00 During the year 2017-18 back hoe
Tractor, staff car gk weediwoady fuller and front and
ele.). 1.000 Maintenance of loader was purchased  under
back hos weed/woody CSSPT Scheme. Hence, amount
fuller and front and loader required for engaging of one
(Fuel, Maintenance cost operator and fuel and maintenance,
and Wages of operator) * cost. The delails as below. 1.
500000.000 = Salary of the operator Rs
500000.000 25000.00 X 12 Months 2. Cost of]
fuel and oil and elc Rs. 33350.00 X
12 Months Total Rs. 700000.00
Eradication of lantana wead is
80.00 Eradication of 11715926 [essential lo facilitate to growing of|
| lanatana growth in i ] lgrass and other species and it will
g Buffer Aremc following Ranges. 1, 76.445657 Ibe helpful to improve the grass
[Habtal Leantasia [ Wead/ g 4 7213 18800  [10000  |Moolehole Range 240  [40,000.00 3200 land for providing fodder o]
mprinen. (e ool Ha. 2. AM Gudi Range ? (1770053 |herbivore species. The rates are as
mapping 40 Ha* 40,000.00 = 6340167 per the common SSR Rales
32,00,000.00 s anclioned by the PCCF (HoFF),
Bangalore for the year 20M7-18.
46.000 Engaging Bandipur Tiger Reserve is having
labourers on daily wages in area of 989.89 Sg Kms of forest
o existing Anti-Poaching Hence, Maintznance of existing
Camps from j01-04-2018 Anti-Poaching Camp by Engaging
to 31-03-2019. 1. of local peoples and daily wages to)
Volakallare Camp of isting Anti-Poaching Camps is
Bandipur Range 4 lessential to day and night patrolling
Members 2. Maralalla works  against poaching and
Camp of Bandipur Range smuggling activities. The amount]
4 Members 2, includes employer contribution of}
Deveramadu Camp of EFF, ESI, service charges & GST
Kundukere Range 4 s per the prevailing rules. Since,
Wembers 4. Chigarekadu the payment of wages fo daily
Camp of Kundukere wage labourers outsourced for the|
Range 4 Members §. year 2018-19. (13.16% EPF, 4.75%
Kadbury Camp of ES|, 5% Service Charges, 18%
Kundukere Range 4 (GST) Wege Rale Rs. 320.25, EPF
Members 6. Rs, 42.14, ES| Rs. 15.21, Semvice
Arekaduvinahalla Camp Charge Rs. 16.01, G5T Rs. 70.85
of Kundukere Range 4 Totel Rs, 464.55 Amount Required
Mambers 7. Kullanabetta per Camp Rs . 464.55 X 4 Nos X
Camp of G.S Belta 365 days = 6.781 Lakhs The Rale
Core Area: Range 4 Mambers 8. L; ?:% geen Sanclionad by the PCCF
. - Deployment of + Dhanahatti Camp of G.S F} Bangglore vide letter dated
Anii-Poaching antf;g ahing |16 1031 (21462 W00 oot e e Nembers [P78100.000 311.03 S
squads. 19. Kanivemaliappa Camp
of G.S Betia Range 4
iembers 10. Alasthi
katte Camp of Maddur
Range 4 Members 11
Aladamarada kolachi
Camp of Maddur Range
4 Membars 12. Huli kalte
Camp of Maddur Range
4 Members 13, Marigudi
Camp of Maddur Range
4 Members 14.
Alegowdanakatte Camp
of Maddur Range 4
Members 15,
Dhonigallare Camp of
Meddur Range 4
Members 16.
Chammanahalla Camp of
Moolehole Range 4
(embers 17.
Chippanahalla Camp of
Moolehole Range 4
9



[Awarepurathota Camp of

Mambers 18, Danadadari
Camp of Moolehole
Range 4 Members 19,
Moorband Camp of
Meolehole Range 4
Members 20,
Haddinamunti Camp of
Omkar Range 4
Members 21, Thavainere
Camp of Omkar Range 4
Members 22, Paladahalla
Camp of Omkar Range 4
Members 23,
Omkareshwara Camp of
Omkar Renge 4
Membiers 24,
\iandaligepare Camp of
Hediyala Range 4
Members 25, Sulekatie
Camp of Hediyala Range
4 Members 25,
Nanjadevarabetta Camp
of Hediyala Range 4
Members 27. Nursery
Camp of Hediyala Range
4 Members 28.

Maliyur Range 4
|Members 29, Huskur
mala Camp of Moliyur
Range 4 Members 30.
Hidagalapanchi Camp of
Moliyur Range 4
Members 31. Huralipura
Camp of Moliyur Range 4
Members 32,
Mevinahalla Camp of
1AM Gudi Range 4
Members 33, Varanchi
Camp of AM Gudi
Rarge 4 Members 34.
Alasoorgadde Camp of
AM Gudi Range 4
Members 35.
Heranakadu Camp of
A.M Gudi Range 4
Members 36. Eremavy
Camp of AM Gudi
Range 4 Members 37.
Budanabetia Camp of
A.M Gudi Range 4
Members 38, Kallare
Camp of N. Begur Range
4 Members 39,
Gejjzlapura Camp of N,
Begur Range 4 Members
40. Kadabanakatte Camp
of N. Begur Range 4
Members 41, Chowdalii
Camp of N. Begur Range
4 Members 42,
Doddahalla Camp of
Gundre Range 4
Members 43, Nayalla
Camp of Gundre Ranga
4 Members 44. Gundre
Camp of Gundre Range
4 Members 45, Banur
Camp of Gundre Range
4 Members 46, Gandathir
Camp of Gundre Range
4 Members Unit Cost Rs.
464.46/ day x 365 days x
4 Nos. per
camp=676112.00*
678100.000 =
31152600.000

Strengthening

Core Area:
Maintenance of
earthen ponds.

16.27

2.2.9

30.0

10.00

6.07 - 10.000 De-silfing

and Deepening of

exisling waler holes

including formation of

ecder channels 1.
Isoorgadde pickup of

AM Gudi Range

2 Karekatfe of GS Betia

Range

3. Honnemaradakere of

3,00,000.00

18.00

11.77635,
76.32577
11.87823,
I76.27858
11.85505,
76.27700
11.67404,
76.65204
11.66585,
76.65726

De silling and deepening of existing
waler holes is very much essential
lo enfiance the storing capacity
the water in waterholes and it will
be helpful to provide water to wild)
janimals during the pinch period.
The unit cost is as per the
sancioned schedule of rafes from
Water resources department, Govt,
of Karnalaka for the year 2014-15,

sl



buffer has not

the 2017-18 continued|

Gundre Range 11.81503, GPS readings are as follows:
4. Shambukalle of 76.23673 1177635, TE.32677, 1187823,
Hediyzla Range 11.86008, 6.25037 |76.27888, 1167404, 76.65294,
5, Hunasemaradakere of 11.86043, 1181503, 76.23673, 11.82472,
Kundukers Range 76.49022 76.46513, 1162028, 76.65447,
6. Kugluru mala kere of 11.82972, 11.68933, 76.84006, 11.75061,
Moolehale Range * 76.46513 76.50576, 11.78550, 76.46261,
3,00,000.00= 1.80603, 76.4307511.84860, 7636714
130,00,000.00 11.62028,
|76.65447
11.68933,
76.84006
11.70303,
76.49500
11.75081,
76.50576
11.78583,
7646060
11.78550,
7646261
11.13630,
76.55055
11.84860,
76.36714
11.84336,
|76.54836
11.83108,
76.54242
2065000 Re-culling and| |Maintenance of existing fire lines is
re-clearing  of  weed a essential to control and prevent
growth grass a widlh of the forest fires during summer|
10 mir for maintenanca of| season, The sanclioned Rate by
fire  lines including| lhe PCCF (HoFF), Bangalore vide
burning in areas with lefter Mo. B1/BUDICR-26/2017-18
fhick growth, 1. Bandipur dated 189-04-2018 has been
225.00 Kms 2. adopled for mainlenance ol
Core Area: Kundukere 229.00 Kms existing fire lines.
Strengthening m:*;‘;““mﬂ'e 16.26 1043|1265  [ooeso0  [* ﬁifﬁggﬁogmﬂfﬁanoﬂun 10045  [GPS
|firebreaks. Moolehole 170.00 Kms 6.
AM Gudi 172.00 Kms 7.
Omkara 212.00 Kms 8.
Hediyala 169.00 Kms 3.
Motiyur 160.00 Kms 10.
N, Beguri00.00 Kms 11.
Gundre 150.00 Kms *
5300.000 =
10844500.000
280.000  Mainlenance ;;gg;gﬁg;‘
f'c"‘;nmg%fr;ﬁd‘“m“:ﬁ'sﬁ 1167989992, [Tha Bandipur Tiger Reserve having
coads Including pitching 76.63275248 an area of 1020.21 5q. Kms
ks Wheiter: I (s 11.62829866, inc_ludinq buffer area and siluated
n&:eslsary 1, Bandipus 76.84404754 adjacent io Waynad WLS of Kerala
Range 25 Kr'ns 2GS 11.75513137, and Madumalai TR of Tamilnadu.
pat 76.54850776 Regular vehicular perambulation is
et Renge. 3 lies, 2. 1171897169,  |being done. Hence, Maintenance
Kundukere Range 25 T5.48493[)0?' S d?m ‘ LS
- provemant works to existing
Cors Aroa: fons, 4 Mandie Hongo 1179004581, |protection roads is essential for day
Strengthening  |Maintenance of  [16.2.2 10321 111200 300.00 25 Kms. 5 Moolshole(40,000.00 112.00 ?6@4?33108' and niaht vehicle bulatian
oad natwork. Range 25 Kms. B. AM ' gL Yelndle pRramitieng
! i 11.9268113, works and it will be helpful (o easy
| e 43 Ko 1. 76.57275307 t of prolection vehicles
Omkara Range 25 Kms. ) L .
8 Hediyala Renge 25 11 81890318, The rates sanctioned by the PW, P,
Kms. 9. Mollyur Rangs 76,49799094 IWTD, South Zone, Bangalore for]
55 Kms. 10, Gundre 118418459, lhe year 2016-17 has been
Range % Kms. 11. N 76.32342906 [dopted and also the unit cost
A ey 1186659243, ctaimed is as per the previous year|
begur Range, 25 K. 7621651648 |senction
40000.000 5 1162206887 !
12000000.000 176 33180403
Co-occurrence |Buffer Ares: Co- 16.5 1044 | 127.80 710.00 |355.000 Enpaging locall  34,673.00 143.59 Every year during the summer fire
agenda in buffer [occurrence people as fire walchers season engaging of local peoplas|
agenda in buffer from 01-01-2019 to 31- preferably tribals on dally wages as
and fringe areas 03-2019 to combat foresf| ~ 5.777.00 fire walchers is very much essential
(landscape fires 1. Wages Rs. lo control and combat the forest
approach, sect oral 32025 X 90 days fires. In view of this the villagers
integration, 28823.00 2. Food grains| living in adjacent villages of
ecologically Rs. 65.00 X 90 days Bandipur Tiger Reserve are|
sustainable 5860.00 Totel Unit Cost extending their cooperation in fire|
|development Rs. 34,673.00 = profection works. The sanctioned
|programmed, 12316500.000 rale by the PCCF (HoFF},
livelinood  opfions Bangalore  vide  lelter  No.
and  eco-lourism) ) B1/BUDICR-26/2017-18 dated 19-
(new aclivity fin 355.000 Engaging and 04-2018 and unil cast per parson
case  of  liger services  of the Fire |as below. 1. Wages Rs. 320.25 X
reserves  where walchers engaged during 90 days 28823.00 2. Food grains

Rs, 65.00 X 90 days 5850.00 Total|

10



the PCCF (HoFF),
Bangalors  vida  Jefier No.
B1/BUDICR-2612017-18 daled 19-
04-2018 and ynit cost per parson
28 below. 1, Wages Rs. 320,25 X
15 days 4802.00 2. Foog graing
Rs. 65.00 X 15 days 975.00 Total
Unit Cost Rs. 5777.00

been nolified so
far).

Total (Recurring): -

— Non-Recurring (60%)
2 [Recummg o S

Sanction Central Assistance

* Eco development initiatives should be based
Conservation Authority, Ministry of Envi
earlier based on village level, site specific,
Tiger Reserves and the local people.

On normative guidelines of the National Tiger
ronment, Forest and Climate Change, Govt. of India issued
participatory micro Plan with reciprocal commitment between

11



L3



